

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1937th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 8, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS)

RESOLUTION NO. 18-224

RESOLUTION DECLARING MORATORIUM TO QUARRY APPLICATIONS UPSTREAM AND ONE (1) KILOMETER DOWNSTREAM OF BUENOS AIRES MOUNTAIN RESORT, BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, the August Body have noted several applications for quarry projects already creeping upstream of various rivers in the City and closing in to the City's tourist destinations;

WHEREAS, is has been established that Buenos Aires Mountain Resort is a premier eco-tourism attraction in the City and the adjacent Maragandang River with its clear waters is among the additional attractions flocked by tourists;

WHEREAS, R.A. 7942, otherwise known as the Philippine Mining Act prohibits quarrying in areas near major government infrastructures and MGB Form No. 08-4 clearly provides in its terms and conditions that extraction within one (1) kilometer from said infrastructures is not allowed.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves, to declare moratorium to quarry applications upstream and one (1) kilometer downstream of Buenos Aires Mountain Resort, Bago City.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate